Accrued compensation and benefits 31,350  31,750

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 34,174  35,108

Income taxes payable 3,898  8,950

Deferred revenues 45,768  45,768

Total current liabilities 157,723  164,109

Long-term liabilities 27,885  27,885

Total liabilities 185,608  191,994

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock 423  423

Additional paid-in capital 1,018,604  1,019,200

Accumulated deficit (524,530)  (532,477)

Treasury stock at cost, net of reissuances (82,301)  (82,301)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,807  5,426

Total stockholders’ equity 417,003  410,271

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 602,611  $ 602,265

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
(in thousands except per share date, unaudited)

7

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 June 30, 2011  June 30, 2011

 As Reported  As Revised  As Reported  As Revised

Net revenues:
Products $ 129,190  $ 129,488  $ 266,525  $ 266,234

Services 32,154  32,295  61,142  61,301

Total net revenues 161,344  161,783  327,667  327,535

Cost of revenues:
Products (a) 62,964  64,024  127,615  127,888

Services (a) 15,312  14,706  29,699  28,760

Amortization of intangible assets 685  685  1,351  1,351

Total cost of revenues 78,961  79,415  158,665  157,999

Gross profit 82,383  82,368  169,002  169,536

Operating expenses:
Research and development 30,453  30,453  60,426  60,426

Marketing and selling 46,052  45,867  90,862  90,917

General and administrative 14,920  14,219  30,218  29,219

Amortization of intangible assets 2,161  2,161  4,306  4,306

Restructuring costs (recoveries), net (163)  162  (2,379)  (1,314)

Loss on sale of assets 597  597  597  597

Total operating expenses 94,020  93,459  184,030  184,151

Operating loss (11,637)  (11,091)  (15,028)  (14,615)

Interest income 9  9  68  68

Interest expense (717)  (594)  (1,139)  (1,016)

Other income (expense), net (60)  (60)  3  3

Loss before income taxes (12,405)  (11,736)  (16,096)  (15,560)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes, net (543)  (590)  883  367

Net loss $ (11,862)  $ (11,146)  $ (16,979)  $ (15,927)

Net loss per common share – basic $ (0.31)  $ (0.29)  $ (0.44)  $ (0.42)

Net loss per common share – diluted $ (0.31)  $ (0.29)  $ (0.44)  $ (0.42)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding – basic 38,413  38,413  38,323  38,323

Weighted-average common shares outstanding – diluted 38,413  38,413  38,323  38,323

(a) The “As Reported” products and services cost of revenues amounts do not sum to the annual “As Reported” products and services cost of revenues
amounts due to a reclassification made to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011.

8

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In July 2012, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2012-02, Intangibles-Goodwill and
Other (Topic 350): Testing Indefinite-Lived Intangible Assets for Impairment. This ASU allows an organization the option to first assess qualitative factors to
determine whether it is necessary to perform the quantitative impairment test. An organization electing to perform a qualitative assessment is no longer